
SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE Updating: June 2005

FB 7100 - 2° Edition

DOC. N. : 2_FB7100



1 - Door, External side Updating: June 2005

Page:  2



1 - Door, External side Updating: June 2005

Page:  3

Code Description Notes

1 31048000S POSTER FRAME MOUNTED

2 39710500 FRONT PLATE FOR POSTER FRAME

3 09029814 PT SCREW 35X8

4 39710701 POSTER, COFFEE CUP BLACK/WHITE

5 39710702 POSTER, COFF CUP BL/WH S-SHAPE

6 39710703 POSTER, DECS INTERNATIONAL, BE

7 39710704 POSTER, PAPER-CUP DECS-MERRILD

8 39710705 POSTER, PAPER-CUP DECS-INTERN.

9 39710706 POSTER, PAPER-CUP DECS HIGH-BR

10 39710707 POSTER, CUP DECS LOW-BRAND

11 39710708 POSTER, 2 CUPS SELECTA FI

12 31032000 DOOR FRAME

13 31018301 SECURING BAND L=122

14 39276900 WING 7100

15 31040300S PAYMENT MODULE COIN

16 42385700 HARNESS, DISPLAY

17 48560600 LCD DISPLAY

18 39595500 HOLDER FOR DISPLAY

19 39599800 GLASS FOR DISPLAY

20 39595300 BLANKING MODULE HALF WIDTH

21 39595600 COIN INSERT

22 39716800 FASTENER

23 47125400 RETURN CIRCUIT BOARD

24 39596800 PUSH BUTTON, HALF

25 39595400 BLANKING MODULE, QUARTER WIDTH

26 39721600 BLANK. MODULE ZIP, HALF WIDTH

27 48840300 FIXTURE FOR CIRCUIT BOARD

28 48002003 SPC PROGRAM

29 31001200 STAYBOLT F SELECTION PANEL

30 39599300 SPRING

31 39599200 LIGHT GUIDE

32 39595800 BASE MODULE

33 77439801S PRICE SIGN 88,88  LARGE

34 39595900 HOLDER F LABEL, LARGE

35 39701600 FOIL FOR SPC

36 47124802 SPC 7100

37 39627401 LOCK FOR MULTI BREW

38 39659400 EURO LOCK, MULTI BREW

39 39596700 PUSH BUTTON, QUARTER SIZE

40 39595700 MULTIBREW MODULE

41 39596000 HOLDER F LABEL, SMALL

42 39597200 BASE MODULE, HALF SIZE

43 77439802S PRICE SIGN 88,88  SMALL

44 31040400S COIN RETURN MODULE

45 39457000 COIN RETURN CUP

46 31075700 FLAP F COIN RETURN CUP



1 - Door, External side Updating: June 2005

Page:  4

Code Description Notes

47 39599700 FRAME F COIN RETURN CUP

48 39571200 GRID FOR CUP CARRIER

49 39588301 CUP CARRIER

50 31047900S DRIP TRAY ASS.

51 39657600 LEVEL CONTROL

52 39277900 GRID FOR CUP STATION

53 39716700S LID FOR DRIPTRAY

54 39709900 DRIP TRAY

55 31040101 TEXT SIGNS ASS, DE

56 31040102 TEXT SIGNS ASS, DE

57 31040103 TEXT SIGNS ASS, SE

58 31040104 TEXT SIGNS ASS, SE

59 31040105 TEXT SIGNS ASS, SELECTA-SE

60 31040106 TEXT SIGNS ASS, GB

61 31040107 TEXT SIGNS ASS, GB

62 31040108 TEXT SIGNS ASS, NO

63 31040109 TEXT SIGNS ASS, DK

64 31040110 TEXT SIGNS ASS, FI

65 31040112 TEXT SIGNS ASS. DECS, BE

66 31040113 SUPPLEMENT F TEXT SIGNS, SE

67 31040119 TEXT SIGNS ASS. DECS-NL

68 31040120 TEXT SIGNS ASS, W/WIND DECS-NL

69 31040121 TEXT SIGNS ASS, SE

70 31040122 SUPPLEMENT F TEXT SIGNS, SE

71 31040123 TEXT SIGNS ASS, NO

72 31040125 TEXT SIGNS ASS, GB



2 - Door, Internal side Updating: June 2005

Page:  5



2 - Door, Internal side Updating: June 2005

Page:  6

Code Description Notes

1 31071100S COIN RETURN ASS.

2 30448800 THREADING PIECE

3 41512800 MOTOR

4 14262700 INSULATION F. SWITCH

5 41308800 MICRO SWITCH, SMALL

6 39461800 ECCENTRIC

7 42386310 HARNESS, COIN RETURN

8 31073000S COIN INSERT CHUTE, ASS

9 09109005 WING NUT

10 42397100 HARNESS F COIN ACCEPTOR

11 30461400 LOCKING LATCH F CASH BOX

12 31037100 COIN CHUTE, MOUNT.

13 31035700 CASH BOX

14 39709600 COVER FOR CUP STATION

15 39629400 RE-PROGRAMMABLE CYL. LOCK

16 31065500 LOCKING LATCH, RIELDA

17 31047700S CUP STATION MOUNTED

18 31065400 LOCKING LATCH

19 39533900 OPTO DIODE GLASS

20 31064400 COVER FOR OPTO

21 39713300 WEAR PIECE

22 42391900 HARNESS FOR OPTO

23 39591300 SHAFT F CUP CARRIER

24 39715100 BUSHING

25 39709700 LOCK FOR DRIP TRAY

26 39657700 SENSOR F DRIP TRAY

27 39657800 SWITCH

28 39707900 CUP COMPARTMENT

29 42392300 HARNESS FOR DRIPTRAY



3 - Cabinet and Electric parts Updating: June 2005

Page:  7



3 - Cabinet and Electric parts Updating: June 2005

Page:  8

Code Description Notes

1 31018500S CABINET, MOUNTED

2 31013800 UPPER HINGE FOR CABINET

3 39277700 HINGE PIN

4 39588000 SEALING

5 39105700 NUT M8

6 31032100 LEVELLER M8X30

7 09083240 NUT 8MG

8 31040600 DOOR ELEVATOR

9 42393600 HARNESS, MAIN SWITCH

10 41303603 TILTING SWITCH

11 39277701 HINGE PIN

12 75807000 MECHANICAL COUNTER

13 42394600 HARNESS F COUNTER/COLD UNIT

14 0V2284 SCALER 24 VOLT

15 42395900 HARNESS F DOOR SWITCH

16 41308701 DOOR SWITCH

17 0V1654 SWITCH KEY

18 47124902 VMC CIRCUIT BOARD

19 48002002 VMC PROGRAM

20 41005811 FIXTURE F CIRCUIT BOARD

21 58010410 THREADED SPACER

22 47125600 CPU CIRCUIT BOARD

23 42391210 HARNESS F E-BOX

24 097241 3-POLE TERMINAL BOARD W/CARRIER

25 41008401 FUSE 2A 5X20 MM

26 098796 TERMINAL BOARD

27 42274000 SUPPLY CORD (NL+D)

28 41414000 RELAY

29 41611100 TRANSFORMER 230V-50HZ

30 41815700 NOISE CAPACITOR

31 41815702 NUT

32 0V3201 FUSE HOLDER

33 41008402 FUSE 10A 5X20 MM

34 39707700 WASTE BUCKET

35 31088100 SUSPENSION IRONS

36 39707600 DRIPTRAY FOR BOTTOM



4 - Water System and Boiler Updating: June 2005

Page:  9



4 - Water System and Boiler Updating: June 2005

Page:  10

Code Description Notes

1 30964100S WATER TANK, MOUNT. 2000W

2 42390900 HARNESS F HEATING ELEMENT

3 39470504 HOSE Ø13/Ø9

4 30964600 COVER F WATER TANK

5 39550200 SILICONE GASKET

6 35012301 ANGLE PIECE WS12

7 41611201 HEATING ELEMENT 2000W

8 29776914 ELECTRODE, 45 MM

9 30742401 HOLDER FOR ELECTRODE

10 42387300 TEMPERATURE SENSOR, KPL

11 31115800 ANGLE PIECE, REDUCED

12 39278200 SPRING CLAMP

13 42390800 HARNESS F WATER TANK

14 39718700 REDUCER

15 41407402 SAFETY THERMOSTAT 80°C

16 094185 CODENSE RECOVERY UNION

17 39470503 HOSE Ø9,5/Ø6

18 39200215 HOSE CLAMP

19 39706800 SILICONE GASKET

20 41532400 24VDC VALVE, MÜLLER

21 39700600 WATER TANK 7100

22 39312400 REFLUX VALVE DW10/DN6

23 35169700 CONNECTING HOSE

24 35169701 CONNECTING HOSE 3/4-1/2

25 31017200S INLET VALVE ASS.

26 41533600 INLET VALVE 24VDC

27 42394800 HARNESS, BASE SENSOR

28 39470713 HOSE Ø10/4 BLUE

29 39279200 SENSOR

30 42393100 WATER PUMP, ASS.

31 41533100 WATER PUMP



5 - Parts for Freshbrew Unit Updating: June 2005

Page:  11



5 - Parts for Freshbrew Unit Updating: June 2005

Page:  12

Code Description Notes

1 41005812 FIXTURE FOR CIRCUIT BOARD

2 47126400 CIRCUIT BOARD, DELTA BREWER

3 48002001 FB PROGRAM

4 58010415 SPACING PIN IN. THR. M4X15

5 42390700 HARNESS F FRESHBREWER

6 35021400 GREEN PVC CAP

7 29672700 FILTER F. TEA, CPL.

8 29604500 FILTER F. COFFEE, CPL.

9 39415900 GASKET

10 39470515 SILICONE HOSE Ø16/Ø22

11 39520501 DELIVERY SPOUT BLUE

12 39591301 PIN FOR OUTLET

13 39700301 HOLDER FOR OUTLET FB BLUE

14 42394900 COFFEE WHIPPER ASSEMBLY

15 41530400 24VDC COFFEE WHIPPER

16 39719800 GASKET F COFFEE WHIPPER

17 39599000 SLINGER RING F WHIPPER MOTOR

18 39470515 SILICONE HOSE Ø16/Ø22

19 39400636 O-RING

20 39599400 SEALING FOR MIXING MOTOR

21 39400615 O-RING

22 39562400 WHIPPER BLADE

23 29713902 THREADED PIN

24 31016200S FB-CANISTER, ASS.

25 39707400 LID FOR FB CANISTER

26 39707500 FB CANISTER

27 35066500 ADJUSTING RING

28 31074600 DOSING SYSTEM FB-CANISTER

29 39278700 STIRRING WIRE

30 A-0695 SCREW M4X20

31 A-0633 WASHER

32 39517700 STIRRING WHEEL

33 35018500 GASKET

34 39517900 AUGER



6 - Freshbrew Unit 1 Updating: June 2005

Page:  13



6 - Freshbrew Unit 1 Updating: June 2005

Page:  14

Code Description Notes

1 30433102 BREWER INCL. FILTER & GASKET

2 39247600 SHAFT F. BEARING HOUSING

3 09181304 CHECK NUT M4

4 09183105 WASHER 4.3

5 39247900 TIE ROD F. SLIDING PLATE

6 09124115 RETAINING RING RS 5

7 09124105 RETAINING RING RS 3.2

8 30433401 DISTANCE PIECE

9 39248000 SPRING F. SCRAPER ARM

10 35156400 SIDE PLATE,RIGHT

11 30444501 CONNECTING BRACKET

12 42308400 HARNESS IN BREWER

13 35033100 MICRO SWITCH

14 39249600 SHAFT F. SCRAPER

15 09187710 STAINLESS SCREW M4X8

16 39521000 SCRAPER GUIDE

17 9181303 SIKRINGSMØTRIK

18 35156500 SIDE PLATE,LEFT

19 41522600 INGREDIENT MOTOR

20 A-0359 SCREW M4X10

21 30434301 HOUSING FOR BREWER, ASS.

22 35024001 SCRAPER ARM, CPL.

23 39247700 SHAFT F. BEARING

24 35054500 GUIDING WASHER

25 39204303 BALL BEARING

26 39518900 GUIDING WASHER

27 30433701 INNER SCRAPER ARM

28 A-0704 SPRING WASHER DIN137

29 A-0763 HEXAGON NUT B M5,MS

30 27001702 THREADED PIN

31 30433600 SCRAPER ARM

32 09183105 WASHER 4.3

33 30433800 LEVER ARM

34 00005018 SLEEVE BUSHING

35 09026612 SCREW GFPX M4X10

36 35156300 CABLE HARN. P13 BREWER ADAPTER

37 35133000 ADAPTER



7 - Freshbrew Unit 2 Updating: June 2005

Page:  15



7 - Freshbrew Unit 2 Updating: June 2005

Page:  16

Code Description Notes

1 35023700 BASE FOR BREWER CPL.

2 36012800 PT SCREW KB35X8

3 30448100 BRACKET

4 39249900 GUIDE F. WATER INLET

5 39518800 BASE FOR BREWER

6 39250400 LEAF SPRING

7 30433300 SUPPORT F BREWER CYLINDER

8 39565400 FILTERPLATE, CPL.

9 39248200 EJECTOR

10 39249800 COLLAR BUSHING F STRAINER

11 09170512 SCREW RX-PT

12 35023501 SUPPORT,ASS.

13 35021400 GREEN PVC CAP

14 39249700 COLLAR BUSHING F. LOCK

15 09171610 SCREW GFPI M4X6

16 35023901 BREWER CYLINDER CPL.

17 36006300 EJOT PT SCREW 35X12

18 30762300 RETAINING RING

19 39563600 VALVE FOR BREWER PLUNGER

20 29572902 GASKET F VALVE Ø49

21 35203900 BREWER PLUNGER PREMOUNTED

22 29572901 GASKET Ø84

23 35023601 SCRAPER, CPL.

24 35199500 LABEL F. SCRAPER

25 09009404 SCREW CYL. H. M2X5

26 39519300 SCRAPER RUBBER



8 - Freshbrew Unit 3 Updating: June 2005

Page:  17



8 - Freshbrew Unit 3 Updating: June 2005

Page:  18

Code Description Notes

1 39615502 ACTUATOR, CPL.

2 09983305 6KT NUT M5

3 09122015 TOOTHED WASHER 5.3

4 39630700 TACHO GENERATOR DISC

5 09116010 WASHER 10X5.3X0.8

6 39617500 TOOTHED BELT

7 39617600 TOOTHED BELT WHEEL Z=72. MOUNT

8 39617400 TOOTHED BELT WHEEL Z=18

9 39616000 BEARING COVER

10 09009396 SCREW M4X16

11 35182900 MOUTING PLATE

12 35208500 SPINDLE INCL. BEARING

13 35184000 FITTING WASHER 20X28X0,2

14 39616200 LOCKING RING

15 09029510 SCREW RTPX 6-19X10

16 42309000 HARNESS F. CIRCUIT BOARD

17 35208400 BEARING HOUSING F ACTUATOR

18 35207300 LABEL FOR BREWER

19 35217400 SCREW M4X10

20 39631200 ADJUSTMENT RING

21 41522900 MOTOR

22 39616700 LOCKING SPRING

23 39246200 OUTER TUBE ACTUATOR

24 39632000 RELIEVING PLATE

25 35033100 MICRO SWITCH

26 35208200 BOTTOM CONS. W MICRO SWITCH

27 35208300 INNER TUBE AND PLUNGE HOLDER

28 39648902 GUIDING NUT

29 39270801 INNER TUBE

30 39616900 BUSH INCL. FLANGE

31 39617000 ACTIVATION SPRING

32 39617900 RETAINING METAL SHEET

33 39617100 SEALING

34 35132300 PLUNGE HOLDER,ASS.

35 39563900 BUSHING FOR PLUNGE

36 39617300 SUPPORT FOR PLUNGE

37 09187710 STAINLESS SCREW M4X8



9 - Mixing Unit Updating: June 2005

Page:  19



9 - Mixing Unit Updating: June 2005

Page:  20

Code Description Notes

1 31075100S UP-KEY CONNECTION

2 42393500 HARNESS F UP-KEY

3 00005545 SPACING BUSH

4 47126300 CIRCUIT BOARD F UP-KEY

5 42392000 RS 232 CONNECTION

6 39706100 GUIDE FOR LID

7 39277401 GUIDE FOR CANISTER

8 39706500 STOP FOR CANISTER

9 41532701 INGREDIENT MOTOR

10 42391500 HARNESS F INGREDIENT MOTOR

11 42391100 VENTILATOR ASSEMBLY

12 41533400 FAN

13 39400257 PLASTIC CAP NO.57

14 39701300 RUBBER BUSHING

15 30967607 SPIRAL HOSE W CONNECTION 100MM

16 30967606 SPIRAL HOSE W CONNECTION 150MM

17 4988.00147 BUSH FOR EXTRACTION

18 39658400 SPIRAL HOSE Ø30/25

19 39590600 COUPLING PIECE FOR EXTRACTION

20 39714200 ADAPTER

21 31046400 WATER INLET F BREWER

22 39706300 T-PIECE

23 39470504 HOSE Ø13/Ø9

24 39470503 HOSE Ø9,5/Ø6

25 39706400 GASKET FOR VALVE

26 41533200 VALVE 24VDC

27 31009000S HOT WATER MODULE

28 41532800 VALVE, 24VDC

29 39470505 SILICONE HOSE

30 39704200 BLANKING MODULE, HOT WATER

31 09124315 RETAINING RING U15X1,0

32 39704100 CONNECTING PIECE

33 31010200S MIX FUNNEL MODULE, 45GR OUTLET

34 42386500 HARNESS, WHIPPER

35 39590300 LOCKING RING F MIXING MOTOR

36 41532900 WHIPPER MOTOR, 24VDC

37 39599000 SLINGER RING F WHIPPER MOTOR

38 39594500 COMPRESSION GASKET

39 39589600 GASKET FOR MIXING VALVE

40 39599400 SEALING FOR MIXING MOTOR

41 39719200 BLANKING MODULE F MIX, 80MM

42 39590400 POWDER TRAP, REAR PART

43 39590500 POWDER TRAP, FRONT

44 39719300 HOOD F MIXING FUNNEL

45 39400641 O-RING 35X3, BLUE

46 39590001 WHIPPER WHEEL, BLUE



9 - Mixing Unit Updating: June 2005

Page:  21

Code Description Notes

47 31083300 MIX. FUNNEL 45GR W LOCK. RING

48 31038500 UNDER TRAY

49 42391400 HARNESS, WHIPPER MOTORS

50 30122400 SPRING F HOSE

51 39589300 BLANKING MODULE F MIX 40 MM

52 39470705 HOSE Ø12, BLUE

53 39700101 OUTLET TUBE LONG, BLUE



10 - Ingredient Canisters 3 lt Updating: June 2005

Page:  22



10 - Ingredient Canisters 3 lt Updating: June 2005

Page:  23

Code Description Notes

1 31015900S CANISTER W.O STIRR.WHEEL 3 LT

2 31016000S CANISTER WITH STIRR.WHEEL 3 LT

3 31015800S CANISTER W STIRR.WHEEL REDUCED

4 39274800 SPRING FOR LID

5 39586400 LID FOR CANISTER

6 39705200 CANISTER, 3L

7 30949100S STIRRING WHEEL, MOUNT.

8 39519700 STIRRING WHEEL

9 09124306 RETAINING RING

10 29595800 STIRRING EYE

11 29609900 SPRING

12 39271900 BRACE

13 39721100 COUPLING 7XXX

14 39586300 SEALING BUSHING

15 39593600 FELT WASHER

16 39587400 OUTLET PIPE

17 39633900 AUGER, FULL

18 39634000 AUGER, REDUCED

19 39586200 NUT FOR CANISTER

20 39587300 OUTLET SPOUT



11 - Cold Unit Updating: June 2005

Page:  24



11 - Cold Unit Updating: June 2005

Page:  25

Code Description Notes

1 30773406 REINFORCED HOSE 1/4-3/4 (200)

2 39300602 COLLAR NIPPLE 3/8" - 1/4"

3 41533500 INLET VALVE 24V DC

4 39304905 T-PIECE 3 X 3/8" INT.

5 31088701 REINFORCED HOSE 3/4-1/4 (600)

6 39700101 OUTLET TUBE LONG, BLUE

7 42396100 HARNES, POWER SUPPLY/COLD UNIT

8 35003400 ELBOW FLANGE

9 39474808 NYLON HOSE, BLACK Ø6/Ø4

10 39279900 WATER CANISTER F COLD UNIT

11 35043200 REDUCING NIPPLE 3/4 3/8

12 39309700 COLLAR NIPPLE 3/8" - 3/4"

13 39658500 REINFORCED HOSE 10X3,5 500MM

14 39414014 HOSE CLIP Ø15/Ø16,8

15 39312700 HOSE UNION

16 39279700 COLD UNIT W.O CO2

17 298075 SOLENOID ASSEMBLY

18 298073 WATER PRESSURE REGULATOR

19 298072 AGITATOR ASSEMBLY

20 298076 HARNESS ASSEMBLY

21 251207 AXIAL FAN 240 VOLT

22 298074 THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY



12 - Filters for Cold Unit Updating: June 2005

Page:  26



12 - Filters for Cold Unit Updating: June 2005

Page:  27

Code Description Notes

1 40124300 KIT, EVERPURE FILTER QL3

2 35043200 REDUCING NIPPLE 3/4 3/8

3 39309700 COLLAR NIPPLE 3/8" - 3/4"

4 31088701 REINFORCED HOSE 3/4-1/4 (600)

5 39300602 COLLAR NIPPLE 3/8" - 1/4"

6 39207902 COVER FOR FILTER

7 40124400 KIT, BRITA FILTER

8 40124500 KIT, CUNO FILTER

9 39658600 BALL VALVE 1/4" BRASS

10 39658100 CUNO-FILTER HEAD TYPE P1248


